

kilburn 

**Annual  
Report  
And  
Accounts  
2017-2018**

**Kilburn Office Automation Limited**

**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

DIRECTORS	MR. SANDEEP KUMAR JALAN (DIN-00015836)	- CHAIRMAN
	MR. VARADARAJAN VANCHI (DIN-00015985)	- MANAGING DIRECTOR
	MR. AMRESH KUMAR JAIN (DIN-01120626)	- NON-EXECUTIVE AND INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR
	SMT. JHUMUR BHATTACHARJEE (DIN-07015112)	- NON-EXECUTIVE AND INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR
	MR.DILIP MUKHERJEE (DIN-07244118)	- NON-EXECUTIVE AND INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (CFO) NILIMESH CHAUDHRI

REGISTRARS & SHARE TRANSFER AGENTS MAHESHWARI DATAMATICS PVT. LTD.  
23,R.N.MUKHERJEE ROAD,5TH FLOOR,  
KOLKATA-700 001.  
PHONE NO. (033)-2243-5029/2248-2248  
FAX NO.(033)-2248-4787  
E-MAIL : mdpl@cal.vsnl.net.in ; mdpldc@yahoo.com

AUDITORS RAKESH SETHIA & CO.,  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BANKERS CANARA BANK  
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA  
STATE BANK OF INDIA

REGISTERED & CORPORATE OFFICE "SHANTINIKETAN", 15TH & 16TH FLOOR,  
8,CAMAC STREET,  
KOLKATA-700 017.  
PHONE NO. (033)-2282-8501/2282-7722  
FAX NO. (033)-2282-4627  
E-MAIL : koalcorporate@kilburn.in

## ***Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.***

### **BOARD'S REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018**

#### **TO THE MEMBERS OF Kilburn Office Automation Limited**

Your Directors submit their Report together with the Audited Accounts of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2018.

#### **FINANCIAL RESULTS**

Your Company recorded the following results for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2018:-

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Financial Year Ended 2017-18 ₹</b>	<b>Financial Year Ended 2016-17 ₹</b>
Gross Operating Loss	(31,11,335)	(73,39,485)
Depreciation	65,739	2,21,440
Net Operating Loss	(31,77,074)	(75,60,925)
Loss Brought Forward From Previous Year	(12,72,04,850)	(11,96,43,925)
Deficit Carried Forward To Balance Sheet	(13,03,81,924)	(12,72,04,850)

#### **PERFORMANCE REVIEW:**

Sustained consistent efforts to dispose off the finished goods inventory held by the company was largely accomplished during the year. The company could thus achieve a revenue turnover of Rs 3.72 crores during the year ended 31st March 2018, With strict control on expenses as also limited manpower, the Company ended the year with a reduced loss of Rs. 31.77 lakhs as compared to Rs. 75.61 lakhs in the previous year.

#### **FUTURE PROSPECTS**

The Company's efforts to identify suitable diversification opportunities continued during the year. However no consensus could be reached as the segments targeted by the company are mostly plagued with sluggish growth and market uncertainties, The Company is consciously pursuing such efforts.

#### **SHARE CAPITAL**

The Paid-up Share Capital as on 31st March, 2018 is Rs.6,75,01,000/= comprising of 67,50,100 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each amounting to Rs.6,75,01,000/-. During the year, the Company has not issued any securities.

#### **DEPOSITS**

The Company has discontinued its Fixed Deposit Scheme from 2013-2014. Despite efforts to identify and re-pay the unclaimed deposits, the total amount of fixed deposits matured and remaining unclaimed with the Company as on 31st March, 2018 is Rs. 2,85,000/- (Previous Year-Rs. 2,85,000/-). The Company has not accepted deposits from the public falling within the ambit of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and The Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2014.

#### **EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN**

Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, extract of Annual Return is Annexed as Annexure 1 in Form MGT-9.

## ***Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.***

### **DIRECTORS**

Mr. Amresh Kumar Jain, Smt. Jhumur Bhattacharjee and Mr. Dilip Mukherjee are Independent Directors (IDs) on the Board of your Company. In the opinion of the Board and as confirmed by these Directors, they fulfil the conditions specified in Section 149 of the Act and the Rules made thereunder about their status as IDs of the Company. Mr. Amresh Kumar Jain was appointed as the ID for 5 (Five) years at the Annual General Meeting held on 10th September, 2014 and Smt. Jhumur Bhattacharjee and Mr. Dilip Mukherjee were appointed as IDs for 5 (Five) years at the Annual General Meeting held on 31st August, 2015.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jalan, Non-Executive and Non-Independent Director (bearing DIN-00015836) retires by rotation and being eligible offers himself for re-appointment.

All the Independent Directors have given declarations that they meet the criteria of independence as laid down under Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.

In view of the provisions of the Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013, Mr. Varadarajan Vanchi, Managing Director and Mr. Nilimesh Chaudhri, Chief Financial Officer are the Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) of the Company. Mr. Nilimesh Chaudhuri was appointed as the Chief Financial officer on 9-11-2015.

### **DETAILS OF BOARD MEETINGS**

During the year, 4 (four) number of Board meetings were held, details of which are given below:

<b>Date of the meeting</b>	<b>No. of Directors attended the meeting</b>
27-05-2017	5
14-08-2017	4
10-11-2017	4
12-02-2018	4

### **Committees of Board**

The details of composition of the Committees of the Board of Directors are as under:-

#### **a. Audit Committee**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Name</b>	<b>Chairman/ Members</b>
1	Mr. Amresh Kumar Jain	Chairman
2	Smt. Jhumur Bhattacharjee	Member
3	Mr. Dilip Mukherjee	Member

During the year, the Committee had met on 27-05-2017, 14-08-2017, 10-11-2017 and 12-02-2018.

#### **Nomination & Remuneration Committee**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Name</b>	<b>Chairman/ Members</b>
1	Mr. Amresh Kumar Jain	Chairman
2	Smt. Jhumur Bhattacharjee	Member
3	Mr. Dilip Mukherjee	Member

During the year, the Committee had met on 10-11-2017.

#### **b. Stakeholders Relationship Committee**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Name</b>	<b>Chairman/ Members</b>
1	Mr. Amresh Kumar Jain	Chairman
2	Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jalan	Member
3	Mr. Varadarajan Vanchi	Member

During the year, the Committee had met on 27-05-2017 and 12-02-2018.

**d. Board Evaluation and Independent Directors Meeting**

The formal evaluation of the performance of the Independent Directors, Non-Independent Director and Managing Director of the Company was carried out by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rules related thereto and Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Schedule IV to the Act and the same was found to be satisfactory.

During the year under review, the Independent Directors met on 12-02-2018, inter-alia to discuss:-

- Evaluation of the performance of Non-Executive Directors and the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors as a whole.
- Evaluation of the performance of the Chairman of the Company, taking into account the views of the Executive and Non-Executive Directors.
- Evaluation of the quality, content and timelines of flow of information between Management and the Board that is necessary for the Board to effectively and reasonably perform its duties.
- All the Independent Directors were present at the Meeting.

**Remuneration Policy**

All the Non-Executive (Independent and Non-Independent) Directors are entitled to receive Sitting Fees for attending the Board/Audit Committee Meetings. Their appointment, attributes, qualifications and experience match with the Company's criteria.

Mr. Varadarajan Vanchi was re-appointed as the Managing Director of the Company for one year from 14-11-2017 to 13-11-2018 at the Board Meeting held on 10-11-2017. His remuneration pursuant to Schedule V read with Section 196 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 were recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee at its meeting held on 10-11-2017. The said re-appointment and remuneration policy was approved by the Board of Directors which is being ratified by the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

**Directors' Responsibility Statement**

Pursuant to the requirement clause (c) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors confirm that:

- (a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;
- (b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;
- (c) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (d) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
- (e) the directors had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively; and
- (f) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

**INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND THEIR ADEQUACY**

The Company has in place adequate Internal Financial Control System commensurate with the size, scale and complexity of its operations. The system encompasses the major processes to ensure reliability of financial reporting, compliance with policies, procedures, laws, regulations, safeguarding assets and economic and efficient use of resources.

The policies and procedures adopted by the Company ensures the orderly and efficient conduct of business and adherence to the Company's policies, prevention and detection of frauds and errors, accuracy and completeness of the records and timely preparation of reliable financial information.

The Company has implemented Tally ERP 9 solution which supports the Management Information System(MIS) needs of the Company. M/s. Jain, Binod & Associates, Chartered Accountants, have been appointed as the Internal Auditors of the Company. The internal control systems are monitored and evaluated by the Internal Auditors and their audit reports are reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors on periodical basis.

**Statutory Auditors, their Report and Notes to Financial Statements**

In the last AGM held on 12th September, 2017, M/s. Rakesh Sethia & Co., (FRN 327065E) Chartered Accountants have been appointed Statutory Auditors of the Company for a period of 5 (five) years. However, the ratification is not required to be sought from the members at every Annual General Meetings effective from 7-5-2018 as amended by the Companies Amendment Act, 2017.

The Statutory Auditor has confirmed his eligibility under Section 141 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder for re-appointment as Auditors of the Company.

Further, the report of the Statutory Auditors alongwith notes to Schedules is enclosed to this report. The Directors are of the view that notes to the Accounts adequately provide the necessary information and answer to the observations of the Auditors in their Report..

**Secretarial audit**

In pursuance of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and The Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel )Rules, 2014 made there under, the Company has appointed M/s. Sunil Kumar Banerjee, Practicing Company Secretary to undertake Secretarial Audit of the Company. The report of the Secretarial Auditor is enclosed as Annexure 2 in MR-3 to this report. The Directors are of the view that the Secretarial Auditors' note adequately provide the necessary information and answer to the observations of the Auditor in his Report.

**Related party transactions**

All the Related Party transactions pursuant to Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 that were entered into during the financial year were on an arm's length basis and were in the ordinary course of business. There are no materially significant related party transactions made by the Company with Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel which may have a potential conflict with the Company at large.

All the Related Party transactions are placed before the Audit Committee as also the Board for their approval.

The Policy on Related Party Transactions is uploaded on the Company's website and may be accessed at the link <http://www.koalcorporate@kilburn.in>.

Thus disclosure in Form No. AOC-2 is not required.

## ***Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.***

### **Human Resources**

The Company has recognized that good human resource development is essential for the success, growth and improvement of the Company. Human relations in the Company continued to be cordial and satisfactory.

### **Statement containing salient features of financial statements of Subsidiary/Joint Ventures/Associates**

Pursuant to sub-section (3) of section 129 of the Act, the Company does not have any subsidiary /joint ventures. However, Shree Durga Agencies Ltd. is an associate, since its holding in the Company is 31.08% which is above 20%.

### **Loans, Gurantees and Investments**

There are no loans, guarantees and investments made by the Company under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 and hence the said provision is not applicable.

### **Business Risk Management Policy/Risk Mitigation**

In terms of the requirement of the Act, the Company has developed and implemented the Business Risk Management Policy and the Audit Committee of the Board reviews the same periodically like interest risk, technological obsolescence etc.,

### **Significant and material orders passed by the regulators**

During the year under review, there are no significant and material orders passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the going concern status and company's operations.

### **CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO**

Statement Pursuant to the Provisions of Sec.134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 Read with Rule 8 of The Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is stated below:-

**A. Conservation of Energy:- NOT APPLICABLE**

**B. Technology Absorption :- NOT APPLICABLE**

**C. Foreign Exchange Earnings & Outgo**

a) **Foreign Exchange Earnings** : Nil

b) **Total Foreign exchange used** : Nil

During the year under review, the Company has not incurred any expenditure in foreign exchange.

### **PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES**

The Company is currently having a strength of only 3 (three employees) on its rolls. However, the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 Read with Rule 5 of The Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is not applicable.

### **MANAGERIAL REMUNERATION**

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 Read with Rule 5(1) of The Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 in respect of the employees of the Company is attached here as Annexure-3 and forms a part of Directors' Report.

### **Vigil mechanism**

The Company has a strict Vigil Mechanism/Whistle Blower Policy to deal with the fraud and mismanagement in accordance with the provisions of Section 177(9) of the Companies Act, 2013.

**FRAUD REPORTING**

There was no fraud reported by the Auditors of the Company to the Audit Committee or the Board of Directors of the Company.

**CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

Pursuant to the new circular notified by SEBI dated 2nd September,2015 by SEBI's (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),2015,the Corporate Governance pursuant to Regulation 27 shall not be applicable to the Companies having paid up equity share capital not exceeding Rs.10 crores and Net Worth not exceeding Rs.25 crores, which is more in uniformity with the erstwhile Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement.

Since the Paid up Share capital was Rs.6,75,01,000/= and Networth was Rs.(1,91,64,154) as per the Audited Accounts for the Financial Year ended 31st March,2018,hence the criteria for applicability of Corporate Governance as per Regulation 27 of the LODR,2015 is not applicable to the Company.

**DISCLOSURES UNDER SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013**

Yours Directors state that there are no such cases in respect of the above mentioned Act.

**CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY**

Pursuant to Section 135 of the Companies Act,2013 and Rules made thereunder,the Corporate Social Responsibility is not applicable to the Company.

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Your Directors acknowledge the recognition given and trust reposed in your Company by the Depositors, Banks, Registrar of Companies(MCA), Reserve Bank of India, Mumbai Stock Exchange and other Government Agencies and record appreciation for their support and look forward to their continued confidence in the Company. Your Directors also place on record their appreciation for the valuable contribution and co-operation of the categories of employees of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board

**SANDEEP KUMAR JALAN**  
**CHAIRMAN**  
**DIN-00015836**

Place: Kolkata

Date : 26th May, 2018



**Form No. MGT-9**  
**EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN**

**as on the Financial Year ended on 31st March, 2017**

**[Pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, and Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]**

**I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:**

- i) CIN :-L27106WB1980PLC033140
- ii) Registration Date :- 25TH NOVEMBER,1980
- iii) Name of the Company :- KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LTD.
- iv) Category / Sub-Category of the Company : Company having Share Capital
- v) Address of the Registered Office and contact details:  
"SHANTINIETAN",15TH FLOOR,  
8,CAMAC STREET, KOLKATA-700017  
PHONE NO.-(033)-2282-8501/7722  
FAX NO.-(033)-2282-4627  
E-MAIL ID-koalcorporate@kilburn.in
- vi) Whether listed company Yes
- vii) Name, Address and contact details of Registrar & Transfer Agents (RTA), if any:-  
MAHESHWARI DATAMATICS PRIVATE LIMITED,  
23, R.N. MUKHERJEE ROAD, 5TH FLOOR,  
SURENDRA MOHAN GHOSH SARANI,  
KOLKATA-700001.  
PHONE NO.-(033)-2243-5029/2248-2248  
FAX NO.-(033)-2248-4787  
e-mail-mdpl@cal.vsnl.net.in/mdpldc@yahoo.com

**II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY**

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

SI. No.	Name and Description of main products /services	NIC Code of the Product/ service	% to total turnover of the company
1.	OFFICE AUTOMATION PRODUCTS	2817	100%

**III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES -**

SI. No.	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE COMPANY	CIN/GLN	HOLDING/ SUBSIDIARY/ ASSOCIATE	% of shares held	Applicable Section
1	SHREE DURGA AGENCIES LIMITED, "SHANTINIKETAN",15TH FLOOR, 8,CAMAC STREET, KOLKATA-700017	L67120WB19 73PLC029108	ASSOCIATE	31.07	2(6)

**IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)**

**(i) Category-wise Share Holding**

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year-1-4-2017				No. of Shares held at the end of the year-31-3-2018 %				%Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
<b>(1) Indian</b>									
(a) Individual/HUF	3700	-	3700	0.0548	3700	-	3700	0.0548	NIL
(b) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(c) State Govt (s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(d) Bodies Corp.	3426396	2200	3428596	50.7933	3426396	2200	3428596	50.7933	NIL
(e) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
(f) Any Other....	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
<b>Sub-total(A) (1):-</b>	<b>3430096</b>	<b>2200</b>	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>3430096</b>	<b>2200</b>	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	
<b>(2) Foreign</b>									
(a) NRIs - Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(b) Other - Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(c) Bodies Corp.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
(d) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(e) Any Other....	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
<b>Sub-total (A) (2):-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>NIL</b>
<b>Total shareholding of Promoter (A) = (A)(1)+(A)(2)</b>	<b>3430096</b>	<b>2200</b>	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>3430096</b>	<b>2200</b>	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>NIL</b>
<b>B. Public Shareholding</b>									
<b>1. Institutions</b>									
(a) Mutual Funds	-	6200	6200	0.0919	-	6200	6200	0.0919	NIL
(b) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(c) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(d) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(e) Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(f) Insurance Companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(g) FIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(h) Foreign Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
(i) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	NIL
<b>Sub-total (B)(1):-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6200</b>	<b>6200</b>	<b>0.0919</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6200</b>	<b>6200</b>	<b>0.0919</b>	<b>NIL</b>

**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year-1-4-2017				No. of Shares held at the end of the year-31-3-2018				%Change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total Shares	
<b>2. Non-Institutions</b>									
(a) Bodies Corp.									
(i) Indian	976135	45851	1021986	15.1403	979265	45851	1025116	15.1867	0.0464
(ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Individuals									
(i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital upto Rs. 1 lakh	1030084	577689	1607773	23.8185	1039126	570290	1609416	23.8428	0.0243
(ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of Rs. 1 lakh	654849	-	654849	9.7013	649677	-	649677	9.6247	-0.0766
(c) Non-Resident Indians	10546	3800	14346	0.2125	10946	3800	14746	0.2185	0.0060
(d) Clearing Members	2650	-	2650	0.0393	2647	-	2647	0.0392	-0.0001
(e) Trusts	10000	-	10000	0.1481	10000	-	10000	0.1481	NIL
(f) NBFC	-	-	-	-	2	-	2	-	NIL
<b>Sub-total (B)(2):-</b>	<b>2684264</b>	<b>627340</b>	<b>3311604</b>	<b>49.06</b>	<b>2691663</b>	<b>619941</b>	<b>3311604</b>	<b>49.06</b>	<b>NIL</b>
<b>Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)(1)+(B)(2)</b>	<b>2684264</b>	<b>633540</b>	<b>3317804</b>	<b>49.1519</b>	<b>2691663</b>	<b>626141</b>	<b>3317804</b>	<b>49.1519</b>	<b>NIL</b>
<b>C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs &amp; ADRs</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>
<b>Grand Total (A+B+C)</b>	<b>6114360</b>	<b>635740</b>	<b>6750100</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>6121759</b>	<b>628341</b>	<b>6750100</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>NIL</b>

**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

**(ii) Shareholding of Promoters**

Sl. No.	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year 1-4-2017			Share holding at the end of the Year 1-4-2016 to 31-3-2018			% change in share holding during the year
		No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	No. of Shares	% of total Shares of the company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	
1.	Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jalan	3500	0.0519	NIL	3500	0.0519	NIL	NIL
2.	Smt. Divya Jalan	200	0.0030	NIL	200	0.0030	NIL	NIL
3	Shree Durga Agencies Limited	2096925	31.0651	NIL	2096925	31.0651	NIL	NIL
4.	Nirvan Commercial Company Limited	1178028	17.4520	NIL	1178028	17.4520	NIL	NIL
5.	Supriya Finance Limited	129082	1.9123	NIL	129082	1.9123	NIL	NIL
6.	Sandeep Investments Limited	22361	0.3313	NIL	22361	0.3313	NIL	NIL
7	Saket Fiscal Services Pvt. Ltd.	2200	0.3626	NIL	2200	0.3626	NIL	NIL
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>3433296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>3433296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>

**(iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Shareholding at the beginning of the year-1-4-2017		Cumulative Shareholding during the year 1-4-2017 to 31-3-2018	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year-1-4-2017	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>
	Date wise Increase /Decrease in Promoters Share holding during the Year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment/transfer/bonus/ sweat equity etc):	No change during the year			
	At the end of the year-31-3-2018	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>	<b>3432296</b>	<b>50.8481</b>

**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

**(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders  
(other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):**

Sl. No.	Name of the Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year 1-4-2017		Increase/ Decrease During the Year	Shareholding at the end of the year 31-3-2018	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	Bishnauth Investments Ltd.	545095	8.0754	No Transfer	545095	8.0754
2	Babock Borsig Limited	89000	1.3185	No Transfer	89000	1.3185
3	VSL Securities Pvt. Ltd.	45478	0.6737	No Transfer	45478	0.6737
4	Darkin Vincom Pvt. Ltd..	109298	1.6192	No Transfer	109298	1.6192
5	McLeod Ruseel India Ltd.	30340	0.4495	No Transfer	30340	0.4495
6	Maryada Advisory Services Pvt. Ltd.	39615	0.5869	No Transfer	39615	0.5869
7	Mr. Dheeraj Kumar Lohia	90000	1.3333	No Transfer	90000	1.3333
8	Mr. Raj Kumar Lohia	87003	1.2889	No Transfer	87003	1.2889
9	Ms. Pushpa Kishor Parikh	62173	0.9211	Decrease	39974	0.5922
10	Mr. Kishor Pravinchandra Parikh	74507	1.1038	Decrease	74000	1.0963
11	Ms. Snehlata Singhi	74021	1.0966	No Transfer	74021	1.0966
12	Ms.Rama Sen	67502	1.0000	No Transfer	67502	1.0000
13	Mr. Stanislaw Sirvel	35000	0.5185	No Transfer	35000	0.5185
14	Mr. Kavindra Jain	30418	0.4506	No Transfer	30418	0.4506

**(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:**

Sl. No.	Name of the Directors/KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the year 1-4-2017		Increase/ Decrease During the Year	Shareholding at the end of the year 31-3-2018	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jalan, Director	3500	0.0519	Nil Movment	3500	0.0519
2	Mr. Varadarajan Vanchi, Managing Director	1389	0.0206	Nil Movment	1389	0.0206

**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

**V. INDEBTEDNESS**

**Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment**

(IN ₹)

	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
<b>Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year</b>				
i) Principal Amount	NIL	15,15,79,795	2,85,000**	15,18,64,795
ii) Interest due but not paid	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
iii) Interest accrued but not due	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
<b>Total (i+ii+iii)</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>15,15,79,795</b>	<b>2,85,000</b>	<b>15,18,64,795</b>
<b>Change in Indebtedness during the financial year</b>				
• Addition	NIL	17,36,000	NIL	17,36,000
• Reduction	NIL	8,73,94,742	NIL	8,73,94,742
<b>Net Change</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>(8,56,58,742)</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>(8,56,58,742)</b>
<b>Indebtedness at the end of the financial year</b>				
i) Principal Amount	NIL	6,59,21,053	2,85,000**	6,62,06,053
ii) Interest due but not paid	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
iii) Interest accrued but not due	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
<b>Total (i+ii+iii)</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>6,59,21,053</b>	<b>2,85,000</b>	<b>(6,62,06,053)</b>

Note : \*\*(Public Deposits) - Principal Amount matured but not claimed by the Depositors.

**VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL**

**A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager: (IN ₹)**

Sl. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Mr. Varadarajan Vanchi, Managing Director	Total Amount
1.	Gross salary		
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	8,49,000	8,49,000
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	72,000	72,000
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under u/s 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961	NIL	NIL
2.	Stock Option	NIL	NIL
3.	Sweat Equity	NIL	NIL
4.	Commission- as % of profit- others, specify...	NIL	NIL
5.	Others, Retirement Benefits	84,960	84,960
	<b>Total</b>	<b>10,05,960</b>	<b>10,05,960</b>

[www.kilburn.in](http://www.kilburn.in)

**B. Remuneration to other directors:**

(IN ₹)

Sl. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors			Total Amount
1.	<b>Independent Directors</b>	<b>Mr. Amresh Kumar Jain</b>	<b>Smt. Jhumur Bhattacharjee</b>	<b>Mr. Dilip Mukherjee</b>	
	• Fees for attending board / committee meetings	24,000	24,000	24,000	72,000
	• Commission	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	• Others, please specify	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	<b>Total (1)</b>	<b>24,000</b>	<b>24,000</b>	<b>24,000</b>	<b>72,000</b>
2.	<b>Other Non-Executive Directors</b>	<b>Mr.S.K. Jalan</b>			
	• Fee for attending board / committee meetings	12,000	NIL	NIL	12,000
	• Commission	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	• Others, please specify	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	<b>Total (2)</b>	<b>12,000</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>NIL</b>	<b>12,000</b>
	<b>Total (B)=(1+2)</b>	<b>36,000</b>	<b>24000</b>	<b>24,000</b>	<b>84,000</b>

**C. i) REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD / MANAGER/WTD**

(IN ₹)

Sl. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Key Managerial Personnel			
		CEO	Company Secretary	Mr. Nilimes Chaudhri - CFO	Total
1	Gross salary	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	4,37,560	4,37,560
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961			NIL	NIL
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961			NIL	NIL
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961				
2	Stock Option	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	NIL	NIL
3	Sweat Equity	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	NIL	NIL
4	Commission - as % of profit - others, specify...	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	NIL	NIL
5	Others-Health Insurance	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	<b>NOT APPLICABLE</b>	3,600	3,600
	Retirement Benefits			30,373	30,373
	<b>Total</b>			<b>4,71,533</b>	<b>4,71,533</b>

**VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:**

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty/ Punishment/ Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD/NCLT/ CLB/COURT]	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
<b>A. COMPANY</b>					
Penalty	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
Punishment	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
Compounding	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
<b>B. DIRECTORS</b>					
Penalty	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
Punishment	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
Compounding	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
<b>C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT</b>					
Penalty	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
Punishment	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE
Compounding	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE

For and on behalf of the Board

**SANDEEP KUMAR JALAN**  
**CHAIRMAN**  
**DIN-00015836**

Place: Kolkata  
Date : 26th May, 2018



**FORM NO.MR-3**

**SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT**

**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2018**

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No.9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration Personnel) Rules, 2014]

**SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT**

**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018**

To,  
The Members,  
**KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LIMITED**  
(CIN-L27106WB1980PLC033140)

I have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LIMITED (hereinafter called the company). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon. Based on my verification of the company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March,2018, complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on 31st March,2018,according to the provisions of : -

1. The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
2. The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
3. The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
4. Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder.
5. The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
  - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
  - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 1992 as amended in 2015.
  - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009;
  - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;
6. Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act,1952,Employees Pension Scheme,1995.
7. Employees State Insurance Act,1948.
8. Employers Liability Act,1948.
9. Equal Remuneration Act,1976.
10. Indian Contract Act,1972.
11. Income Tax Act,1961 and Indirect Tax Laws.
12. Indian Stamp act,1999.
13. Industrial Disputes Act,1947.
14. Negotiable Instruments Act,1881.
15. Payment of Bonus Act,1965.

## **Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

16. Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

17. Consumer Protection Act.

I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- (i) Secretarial Standards (SS-1 & SS-2) issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India. SS-3 was not applicable, since no dividend was declared during the year under review.
- (ii) SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015 and erstwhile Listing Agreement entered into by the Company with Mumbai Stock Exchange.

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the provisions of the Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above subject to the following observations as placed below as "ANNEXURE-A" (which forms part of the report).

I further report that the Board of Directors of the Company is constituted with 1 Managing Director, 3 Non-Executive and Independent Directors and 1 Non-Executive and Non-Independent Director.

Adequate notice was given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings. Agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance. A system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Majority decision is carried through while the dissenting members' views are captured and recorded as part of the minutes.

I further report that there are systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

I further report that during the audit period, there are no instances of:-

- (i) Public/Right/Preferential issue of shares / debentures/sweat equity, etc.
- (ii) Redemption / buy-back of securities
- (iii) Major decisions taken by the members in pursuance to section 180 of the Companies Act, 2013
- (iv) Merger / amalgamation / reconstruction, etc.
- (v) Foreign technical collaborations.

I further report that the Compliance of the provisions of corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of the management. My examination was limited to verification of procedures on test basis.

I further report that the Secretarial Audit Report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

**SUNIL KUMAR BANERJEE**  
**PRACTISING COMPANY SECRETARY**  
**FCS No. : 2189**  
**C P No : 4652**

Place : KOLKATA  
Date : 26th May, 2018

### **ANNEXURE-A** **OBSERVATIONS**

1. The Company has complied with the provisions, rules, regulations, guidelines and standards so far as stated and there has been no delay in filing of forms/returns during the year under review. There is however, scope for strengthening and improving the systems for maintaining the compliance mechanisms and procedures.

The Company has filed all the Forms and Returns with MCA within the stipulated time except MGT-14 which was filed with MCA with additional fees.

2. Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013, in regard to the appointment of Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) has been checked.

The Company has re-appointed and varied the terms of remuneration package of Mr. Varadarajan Vanchi and his re-appointment is for a further period of one year from 14-11-2017 to 13-11-2018.

## **Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

The Company had appointed Chief Financial Officer(CFO) on 9-11-2015.

The appointment of Company Secretary(CS) was not made during the year under review. However, the Compliance job was looked after by the Compliance Officer,designated by the Board to that effect,who is yet to complete the Final Stage examinations conducted by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India(ICSI).However,due compliances were made by the Company during the year under review and as already stated there had been no delay in filings in any case.

3. The Company has not accepted any public deposit during the year under review under the provisions of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2014. According to information and explanations given by the management,there are some unclaimed public deposits amounting to Rs.1,85,000 on the day of this report.
4. Regulation 27 SEBI's (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations,2015, issued by SEBI on 30th November, 2015, in regard to Corporate Governance shall not be apparently applicable to the Companies having paid up equity share capital not exceeding Rs.10 crore and Net Worth not exceeding Rs.25 crore, Hence the Company is exempted from this regulation during the year under review.
5. The Company's Provident Fund is exempted pursuant to provisions of the Act and exempted provisions of the said Act are also applicable. As explained by the management, due compliance has been made under the said acts.
6. According to the explanations given by the management, ESIC appears to be not applicable to the Company under review.
7. According to the explanations given by the management,Professional Taxes were paid during the year under review.
8. On the basis of the information and explanations, it was observed that the Company is having one legal case under Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 pending in the Labour Court, Saket New Delhi, status-quo of which is remaining same.
10. According to the information and explanations and papers furnished to me,I would report that the Gratuity and Leave Encashment liability of the employees as on 31st March, 2018 are Rs.13,35,279/- and Rs. 4,35,439/- respectively and as reported by the management, actuarial valuation was not carried out during the year under review.
11. A case has been filed by a shareholder seeking certain documents form the Company at Bankshall Court, Kolkata. No financial liability of the Company would arise in the said case.
12. The disputes regarding Income Tax amounting to Rs.275 Lacs,Rs.1.50 Lacs and Rs.3.26 Lacs for the Assessment Years 2005-2006, 2011-12 and 2014-15 have been pending with CIT(Appeals)-Kolkata.
13. As explained and declared by the Management, the Related Party Transactions under Section 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 are maintained at arms' length.
14. According to the information and explanations given to me,the Company is liquidating its inventories and collecting its trade receivables.In the present scenario,no sector specific law is apparently applicable in respect of the Company.As further reported by the management,the Company consciously putting its efforts for identifying suitable business opportunities.
15. The Company is an Associate of Shree Durga Agencies Limited (Investor Co.) under Section 2(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, since Shree Durga Agencies Ltd. is holding 20,96,925 Equity Shares of Rs.10/= each comprising 31.07% of the paid up Equity Share Capital of the Investee Company (Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.).
16. Since the Company is not engaged in manufacturing activities, the Pollution Control laws are not apparently applicable.

Place : KOLKATA  
Date : 26th May, 2018

**SUNIL KUMAR BANERJEE**  
**PRACTISING COMPANY SECRETARY**  
FCS No. : 2189  
C P No : 4652

[www.kilburn.in](http://www.kilburn.in)

**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

**ANNEXURE -3**

As per the provisions of section 197 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Appointment and remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules 2014, every listed company are required to disclose following information in the Board Report	
Variation in Market Capitalization (Rs.)	27607909
Price earning Ratio as at the closing date of current financial year	-5.19
Price earning Ratio as at the closing date of prevoius financial year	-2.09
Percentage increase over decrease in the market quotations of the shares of the company in comparision to the rate at which the company came out the last public offer in case of listed companies and in case of unlisted companies, the variations in the net worth of the company as at the close of current financial year and previous financial year	N.A
Ratio of the remuneration of each director to the median remuneration of the employees of the company for financial year	
Name	Ratio of remuneration of each director/ to median remuneration to employees
Shri Varadarajan Vanchi, Managing Director	1.52
Shri Nilimesh Chaudhuri, Chief Financial Officer	0.78
Percentage increase in remuneration of each Director, Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary or Manager	
Name	% increase
Shri Varadarajan Vanchi, Managing Director	
Shri Nilimesh Chaudhuri - Chief financial Officer	
Percentage increase in the median remuneration of employees in the financial year	nil
Number of permanent employees on the roll of company	3
Explanation on the relationship between average increase in remuneration and company performance	Net Loss
Comparison of the remuneration of the Key Managerial Personnel against the performance of the company	increase in remuneration of KMP- Nil
Average percentile increase already made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel	increase in non managerial personnel -Nil
In the last financial year and its comparision with the percentile increase in the managerial remuneration and justification thereof and point out if there are any exceptional circumstances for increase in the managerial remuneration	Managerial Personnel -Nil
Comparison of the each remuneration of the Key Managerial Personnel against the performance of the Company	Same as above
Key parameters for any variable component of remuneration availed by the directors	Nil
Ratio of the remuneration of the highest paid Director to that of the employees who are not directors but receive remuneration in excess of the highest paid director during the year	Nil
We affirm that the remuneration paid to the Managerial and non Managerial Personnel is as per the remuneration policy of the company	

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

TO  
THE MEMBERS OF  
**KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LIMITED**

### **Report on the Financial Statements**

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs (financial position) profit or loss (financial performance including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder and the order issued u/s 143(11) of the Act.

I conducted my audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence obtained by me is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion on the financial statements.

**Opinion**

In my opinion and subject to my remarks in paragraph 2 below the consequential effect of which on the net asset position of the company as at 31st March, 2018 and on the Losses for the year ended on that date is not ascertainable and to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs (financial position) of the Company as at March 31, 2018, its Loss (financial performance including other Comprehensive Income), the Change in Equity and its Cash Flows for the year ended on that date.

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order , 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said Order.
2. We report that:
  - a. As indicated in Note No. 23, 27, 28 and 29, we are unable to express an opinion on the recoverability of Loans and Advances, Deposits, Sundry Debtors & Sundry Creditors and the resultant provision, if any, that may arise there from.
  - b. As indicated in Note No. 31 of the financial statements, further provision for Deffered tax asset for the year has not been recognized for this year.
3. The aggregate impact of my observations in paragraph 2 above on the results for the year ended 31st March, 2018 and the net assets position as at that date cannot be readily ascertained.
4. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
  - a. I have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of my knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of my audit.
  - b. In my opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from my examination of those books.
  - c. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with books of account.
  - d. in my opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
  - e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2018 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors are disqualified as on 31st March, 2018 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
  - f. with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to my separate report in "Annexure B"; and
  - g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the explanations given to us:
    - i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements – Refer Note 20 and 25 to the financial statements.

***Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.***

- ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

Place: 29B, Rabindra Sarani, Kolkata-700073  
Date: 26th May, 2018

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**  
Chartered Accountants  
RAKESH SETHIA  
(Proprietor)  
Membership No. 063487  
Firm Registration No.327065E

**ANNEXURE TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

The Annexure referred to in my report to the members of the Company on the financial statements for the year ended on March 31, 2018. In term of the information and explanations given to us and books of account examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best of my knowledge and belief, we report that:

- 1) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. A major portion of fixed assets has been physical verified by the management in accordance with a phased programme of verification adopted by the company. In my opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable. To the best of my knowledge, no material discrepancies have been noticed on such verification.  

According to the information and explanation received by us, as the company owns no immovable properties, the requirement on reporting whether title deeds of immovable properties held in the name of the company is not applicable.
- 2) The management has conducted physical verification in respect of finished goods, stores, spare parts and raw materials at reasonable intervals. No material discrepancies have been noticed on physical verification of stocks as compared to book records.
- 3) The company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to parties covered in the registered maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Hence, the question of reporting whether the terms and conditions of loans are prejudicial to the interests of the company, whether reasonable steps for recovery of overdues of such loans are taken does not arise.
- 4) In my opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans and investments made.
- 5) In my opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has complied with the provisions of section 73, section 76 and other relevant provisions of the companies Act, 2013 and the companies Acceptance of Deposit Rules 2014 with regard to the deposit accepted from the members and the public. No order has been passed by the national company law tribunal or company law board or any court or any other tribunal with regard to deposit.
- 6) We have been informed by the management, no cost records have been prescribed under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of products manufactured by the company.
- 7) According to the records of the company, the company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, cess have generally been

## **Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight delay in a few cases.

According to the information and explanations give, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of income tax, sales tax, value added tax, customs duty and excise duty were outstanding as at 31st March, 2018 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable except as per below statement:

### **Statement of Arrears of Statutory Dues Outstanding for More than Six Months**

Name of the Statute	Nature of the Dues	Amount (Rs.)	Period to which the amount relates	Due Date	Date of Payment	Remarks, if any
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	1.19 Lacs	AY 07-08	--	--	--
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	1.54 Lacs	AY 08-09	--	--	--
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	3.36 Lacs	AY 09-10	--	--	--
Service Tax	Service Tax	7.31 Lacs	From FY 2007-08 to 2009-10	--	--	--
Professional Tax	Profession Tax	0.74 Lacs	From FY 12-13 to 14-15	--	--	--

According to the records of the company, there are no dues of sales tax, value added tax, customs duty and excise duty, cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute except :-

### **Statement of Disputed Dues**

Name of Statute	Nature of Dues	Amount (₹)	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is pending
Income Tax Act, 1961	Disallowance of Certain Claims	2.75 Crores	Financial Year 2004-05	CIT(A) - Kolkata
Income Tax Act, 1961	Disallowance of Certain Claims	1.50 Lacs	Financial Year 2010-11	CIT(A) - Kolkata

- 8) According to records of the company, the company has not borrowed from financial institutions or banks or government issued debentures till 31st March 2018. Hence in my opinion, the questions of reporting on defaults in repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial institutions bank, government or dues to debentures.
- 9) According to the records of the company, the company has not raised any moneys by way of Initial Public Officer or Further Public Officer. Nor has the company obtained any term loan hence, comments under the clause are not called for.
- 10) Based upon the audit procedures performed and information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud on the company by its officers or employees nor any fraud by the company has been noticed or reported during the course of my audit.



**Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.**

- 11) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on my examination of the records of the Company, the Company has paid/provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.
- 12) In my opinion, and to the best of my information & explanations provided by the management, we are of the opinion that the company is not a nidhi hence, in my opinion, the requirement of clause 3(xii) of the order do not apply to the company.
- 13) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on my examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- 14) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on my examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
- 15) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on my examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable.
- 16) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act 1934.

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**  
Chartered Accountants  
RAKESH SETHIA  
(Proprietor)  
Membership No. 063487  
Firm Registration No.327065E

Place: 29B, Rabindra Sarani, Kolkata-700073  
Date: 26th May, 2018

**“ANNEXURE B” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LIMITED**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of KILBURN OFFICE AUTOMATION LIMITED (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2018 in conjunction with my audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**Auditors’ Responsibility**

My responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on my audit. We conducted my audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing,

## ***Kilburn Office Automation Ltd.***

issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

My audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. My audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

I believe that the audit evidence which I have obtained are sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

### **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

### **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

### **Opinion**

In my opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Place: 29B, Rabindra Sarani, Kolkata-700073  
Date: 26th May, 2018

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**  
Chartered Accountants  
RAKESH SETHIA  
(Proprietor)  
Membership No. 063487  
Firm Registration No.327065E

**BALANCE SHEET as at 31st March, 2018**

(Amount in ₹)

	Note No.	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017	As at 1st April, 2016				
<b>ASSETS</b>								
<b>1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>								
a	Property, Plant and Equipment	4	244,987	349,198	570,638			
b	Financial Assets							
i	Trade Receivables	5	1,197,997	20,788,098	54,852,285			
ii	Loans	6	14,260,636	47,057,381	49,813,876			
iii	Other Financial Assets	7	1,132,226	1,042,446	2,651,755			
c	Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	8	30,032,431	46,623,290	30,032,431	137,350,347		
<b>2 CURRENT ASSETS</b>								
a	Inventories	9	456,023	36,056,815	36,328,326			
b	Financial Assets							
i	Trade Receivables	5	9,886,158	-	25,401			
ii	Cash and Cash Equivalents	10	6,368,871	609,400	25,312,533			
iv	Loans	6	496,121	6,233,052	18,902,961			
d	Other Current Assets	11	4,193,750	21,400,923	14,927,557	57,826,824	15,777,717	96,346,938
<b>Total Assets</b>			<b>68,269,200</b>	<b>157,096,378</b>	<b>234,267,923</b>			
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>								
<b>1 EQUITY</b>								
a	Equity Share Capital	12	67,501,000	67,501,000	67,501,000			
b	Other Equity	13	(86,665,152)	(19,164,152)	(83,488,077)	(15,987,077)	(75,927,152)	(8,426,152)
<b>LIABILITIES</b>								
<b>2 NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>								
a	Financial Liabilities							
i	Borrowings	14	12,000,000	12,000,000	12,000,000			
b	Provisions	15	439,836	12,439,836	439,836	12,439,836	479,356	12,479,356
<b>3 CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>								
a	Financial Liabilities							
i	Borrowings	16	65,921,053	151,579,795	218,784,652			
ii	Trade Payables	17	5,122,547	5,122,547	5,137,947			
iii	Other Financial Liabilities	18	285,000	285,000	310,000			
b	Other Current Liabilities	19	3,664,916	74,993,516	3,656,277	160,643,619	5,982,120	230,214,719
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>			<b>68,269,200</b>	<b>157,096,378</b>	<b>234,267,923</b>			

Significant Accounting Policies 2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**

Chartered Accountants

**CA Rakesh Sethia**

Proprietor

Membership No. 063487

Firm Reg. No. 327065E

Place : Kolkata

Date : May 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**V. Vanchi**

Managing Director

DIN-00015985

**S. K. Jalan**

Director

DIN-00015836

**N. Chaudhri**

Chief Financial Officer

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS for the year ended 31st March, 2018**

(Amount in ₹)

	Note No.	For the year ended 31st March, 2018	For the year ended 31st March, 2017
<b>INCOME</b>			
Revenue from Operations	20	37,109,808	386,818
Other Income	21	96,437	667,362
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>37,206,245</b>	<b>1,054,180</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Cost of Materials Consumed	22	-	27,400
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-In-Trade and Work-in-Progress	23	35,600,792	271,511
Employee Benefits Expense	24	1,761,911	2,240,364
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	25	65,739	221,440
Other Expenses	26	2,954,878	5,854,390
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>40,383,320</b>	<b>8,615,105</b>
<b>Profit before Tax</b>		<b>(3,177,074)</b>	<b>(7,560,925)</b>
Tax Expense:	27		
Current Tax		-	-
Income Tax for Earlier Year		-	-
Deferred Tax		-	-
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>(3,177,074)</b>	<b>(7,560,925)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Income tax relating to these items		-	-
<b>Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax)</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period</b>		<b>(3,177,074)</b>	<b>(7,560,925)</b>
<b>Earnings Per Share</b>	28	<b>(0.67)</b>	<b>(1.32)</b>

As per our report of even date

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**

Chartered Accountants

**CA Rakesh Sethia**

Proprietor

Membership No. 063487

Firm Reg. No. 327065E

Place : Kolkata

Date : May 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**V. Vanchi**

Managing Director

DIN-00015985

**S. K. Jalan**

Director

DIN-00015836

**N. Chaudhri**

Chief Financial Officer

**STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018**

(Amount in ₹)

**a Equity Share Capital**

Balance as at 1st April 2016	67,501,000
Add/(Less): Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-
Balance as at 31st March 2017	67,501,000
Add/(Less): Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-
Balance as at 31st March 2018	<b>67,501,000</b>

**b Other Equity**

	Capital Reserve	General Reserve	Securities Premium Reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Comprehensive Income	Total
					Equity Instrument through Other Comprehensive Income	
<b>Balance as at 1st April, 2016</b>	1,000,000	28,261,370	14,455,400	(119,643,922)	-	(75,927,152)
Profit for the Year	-	-	-	(7,560,925)	-	(7,560,925)
Balance as at 31st March, 2017	1,000,000	28,261,370	14,455,400	(127,204,847)	-	(83,488,077)

	Capital Reserve	General Reserve	Securities Premium Reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Comprehensive Income	Total
					Equity Instrument through Other Comprehensive Income	
Balance as at 31st March, 2017	1,000,000	28,261,370	14,455,400	(127,204,847)	-	(83,488,077)
Profit for the Year	-	-	-	(3,177,074)	-	(3,177,074)
Balance as at 31st March, 2018	1,000,000	28,261,370	14,455,400	(130,381,922)	-	(86,665,152)

The Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements

As per our Report annexed of even date

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**

Chartered Accountants

**CA Rakesh Sethia**

Proprietor

Membership No. 063487

Firm Reg. No. 327065E

Place : Kolkata

Date : May 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**V. Vanchi**

Managing Director

DIN-00015985

**S. K. Jalan**

Director

DIN-00015836

**N. Chaudhri**

Chief Financial Officer

**CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018**

(Amount in ₹)

Particulars	For the Year Ended	
	2017-18	2016-17
<b>A. Cash flow from operating activities :</b>		
Net Profit before tax and extraordinary items	(3,177,074)	(7,560,924)
<b>Adjustments for -</b>		
Depreciation	65,739	221,440
Interest Received	(66,279)	(125,376)
Sundry Balances Written off	-	42
Profit on Sale of Fixed Asset	(30,158)	-
	(30,698)	96,106
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>(3,207,772)</b>	<b>(7,464,818)</b>
<b>Adjustments for -</b>		
Trade receivables & loans	58,881,646	(2,380,762)
Trade Payables, Provisions & Others	8,639	271,511
Inventories	35,600,792	50,366,107
	94,491,077	48,256,856
<b>Cash generated from / (used in) operations</b>	<b>91,283,305</b>	<b>40,792,038</b>
Direct taxes (paid) / refund	-	-
<b>Net cash from / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>91,283,305</b>	<b>40,792,038</b>
<b>B. Cash flow from investing activities :</b>		
Sale of Fixed Assets	68,629	-
(Purchase) / sale of Non Current investments (net)	-	1,609,309
Interest Received	66,279	125,376
	134,908	1,734,685
<b>Net cash from / (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>134,908</b>	<b>1,734,685</b>
<b>C. Cash flow from financing activities :</b>		
Repayments of borrowings	(85,658,742)	(67,093,727)
Bank Overdraft with Bank	-	(111,130)
Payment for Fixed Deposit (Public)	-	(25,000)
	(85,658,742)	(67,229,857)
<b>Net cash from / (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(85,658,742)</b>	<b>(67,229,857)</b>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent (A+B+C)	5,759,471	(24,703,134)
Opening Cash and cash equivalents*	609,400	25,312,534
Closing Cash and cash equivalents*	6,368,871	609,400

**CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)**

(Amount in ₹)

\*Cash and cash equivalent consist of :-

**Cash & Cash Equivalents**

	As at 31.03.2018	As at 31.03.2017
Cash, cheques, drafts in hand etc.	2,401	8,579
Balance and Fixed deposits with Banks	6,366,470	600,821
Cash and Cash equivalent	<b>6,368,871</b>	<b>609,400</b>

The aforesaid statement is prepared on indirect method. 0

The figures of the previous year have been reclassified to conform to current year classification.

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**

*Chartered Accountants*

**CA Rakesh Sethia**

Proprietor

Membership No. 063487

Firm Reg. No. 327065E

Place : Kolkata

Date : May 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**V. Vanchi**

*Managing Director*

DIN-00015985

**S. K. Jalan**

*Director*

DIN-00015836

**N. Chaudhri**

Chief Financial Officer

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION**

Kilburn Office Automation Limited (“the Company”) is a Limited Company incorporated in 1980. The Company is a public company domiciled in India. The Registered office of the Company is at 8 Camac Street, Shantiniketan Building, 15 & 16 Floor, Kolkata, West Bengal 700017.

**2. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements**

These financial statements have been prepared to comply with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time).

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**A) System of Accounting**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention using accrual method of accounting.

**B) Use of Estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the accounting standards generally accepted in India requires the management to make estimates that affect the reported amount of assets & liabilities disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statement and reported amounts of revenue and expenses for the year. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

**C) Revenue Recognition**

Sales represent invoiced value of goods supplied including excise duty but exclude sales tax.

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the interest rate applicable.

**D) Property, Plant and Equipment / Depreciation**

For transition to IND AS, the Company has elected to continue with the Carrying Value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) recognize as on the transition date, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost of the PPE as on the transition date.

PPE are carried at cost less Depreciation. Cost includes inward freight, duties and taxes and expenses incidental to acquisition and installation and also a share of pre-operative expenses in case of assets acquired/constructed before commencement of commercial production.

All PPE are depreciated on straight-line method. Depreciation is provided based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

Profit or Loss on disposal of PPE is recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss.

An impairment loss is recognized where applicable when the carrying value of PPE exceeds their resale value or value in use whichever is higher.

**E) Inventories**

Finished Goods are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

**F) Retirement Benefits**

Short-term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the Profit and Loss Account of the year in which the related service is rendered. The Company contributes to Provident Fund and Superannuation Fund which is administered by duly constituted and approved independent Trust / Government and such contributions are charged against revenue every year.

The Company's liability in respect of gratuity payable in future to employees is ascertained every year and is funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India under Group Gratuity Scheme.

The Company's liability in respect of leave encashment payable in future to employees is ascertained every year and is funded in Fixed Deposits with Banks.

**G) Provision for Current and Deferred Tax**

Current Tax represents the amount that would be payable based on computation of tax as per the prevailing taxation laws under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred Tax is recognized, subject to the consideration of prudence, on timing differences, being the difference between taxable incomes and accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred Tax assets are only recognized if there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

**H) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources. Contingent Liabilities are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes. Contingent Assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

4	PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT, INTANGIBLE AND CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS	(Amount in ₹)									
		Gross Block			Accumulated Depreciation			Net Block			
		Cost as on 31/03/2017	Additions	Sold/ Adjusted	Total as at 31/03/2018	Upto 31/03/2017	For the Year	On Assets Sold/ Adjusted	Total as at 31/03/2018	As at 31/03/2018	As at 31/03/2017
	Fixed Assets										
	A) PROPERTY PLANT & EQUIPMENT										
	Electrical Installation	310,995	-	-	310,995	295,305	137	-	295,442	15,553	15,690
	Plant & Machinery	222,615	-	-	222,615	211,484	-	-	211,484	11,131	11,131
	Furniture & Fixtures	1,950,102	-	-	1,950,102	1,790,439	59,451	-	1,849,890	100,212	159,663
	Motor Vehicles	769,415	-	769,415	-	730,943	-	730,943	-	-	38,472
	Office Equipments	2,333,079	-	-	2,333,079	2,208,837	6,151	-	2,214,988	118,091	124,242
	Total Tangible	5,586,206	-	769,415	4,816,791	5,237,008	65,739	730,943	4,571,804	244,987	349,198

**Note:**

- 1) For Property, Plant and Equipment existing as on 1st April 2016, i.e. the date of transition to Ind AS for the company, the company has elected to continue with the carrying values under previous GAAP for all the items of property, plant and equipment. The same election has been made in respect of intangible assets also as per the option available under para D7AA of Ind AS 101 "First Time Adoption".

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

	Non Current			Current		
	As at 31st March 2018	As at 31st March 2017	As at 1st April 2016	As at 31st March 2018	As at 31st March 2017	As at 1st April 2016
<b>5 TRADE RECEIVABLES</b>						
Trade Receivables	1,197,997	20,788,098	54,852,285	9,886,158	-	25,401
<b>Total Trade Receivables</b>	<b>1,197,997</b>	<b>20,788,098</b>	<b>54,852,285</b>	<b>9,886,158</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>25,401</b>

5.1 No trade or other receivables are due from directors or other officers of the company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivable are due from firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.

5.2 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 60 to 90 days.

**6 LOANS**

**Security Deposit**

Unsecured, considered good	1,124	583,874	892,654	496,121	6,233,052	18,902,961
	<b>1,124</b>	<b>583,874</b>	<b>892,654</b>	<b>496,121</b>	<b>6,233,052</b>	<b>18,902,961</b>

**Other Loans and Advances, unsecured, considered good unless otherwise mentioned**

Loan / Advance to Employees	14,259,512	46,473,507	48,921,222	-	-	-
	<b>14,259,512</b>	<b>46,473,507</b>	<b>48,921,222</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Loans</b>	<b>14,260,636</b>	<b>47,057,381</b>	<b>49,813,876</b>	<b>496,121</b>	<b>6,233,052</b>	<b>18,902,961</b>

**7 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS**

Bank Deposits with more than 12 months maturity	1,132,226	1,042,446	2,651,755	-	-	-
	<b>1,132,226</b>	<b>1,042,446</b>	<b>2,651,755</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**8 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (NET)**

**Deferred Tax Liabilities**

Arising on account of :

Unabsorbed Depreciation	64,688	64,688	64,688
	<b>64,688</b>	<b>64,688</b>	<b>64,688</b>

**Less: Deferred Tax Assets**

Arising on account of :

Section 43B of Income-tax Act	1,014,518	1,014,518	1,014,518
Carried Forward Business Losses	29,082,601	29,082,601	29,082,601
	<b>30,097,119</b>	<b>30,097,119</b>	<b>30,097,119</b>
<b>Deferred Tax Assets (Net)</b>	<b>30,032,431</b>	<b>30,032,431</b>	<b>30,032,431</b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

**8.1 Movement in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liabilities during the year ended 31st March, 2107 and 31st March, 2018** (Amount in ₹)

Particulars	As at 1st April, 2016	Recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss	As at 31st March, 2017	Recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss	As at 31st March, 2018
Deferred Tax Liabilities					
Arising on account of :					
Unabsorbed Depreciation	1,014,518	-	1,014,518	-	1,014,518
	1,014,518	-	1,014,518	-	1,014,518
Less: Deferred Tax Assets					
Arising on account of :					
Section 43B of Income-tax Act	1,014,518	-	1,014,518	-	1,014,518
Carried Forward Business Losses	29,082,601	-	29,082,601	-	29,082,601
	30,097,119	-	30,097,119	-	30,097,119

**8.2** Deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities have been offset wherever the Company has a legally enforceable right to sell off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and where the deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities relate to income tax levied by the same taxation authority.

	<b>As at 31st March 2018</b>	As at 31st March 2017	As at 1st April 2016
<b>9 INVENTORIES</b>			
(At lower of cost or net realisable value)			
Finished Goods	<b>456,023</b>	36,056,815	36,328,326
	<b>456,023</b>	36,056,815	36,328,326
<b>10 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>			
Balances With Banks :			
In Current Account	<b>6,366,470</b>	600,821	25,308,922
Cash in Hand	<b>2,401</b>	8,579	3,611
	<b>6,368,871</b>	609,400	25,312,533
<b>11 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Advances to Suppliers & Service Providers	-	7,333,728	7,643,390
Balances with Government & Statutory Authorities	<b>4,050,456</b>	6,426,295	6,404,803
Prepaid Expenses	-	4,377	17,835
Other Assets	<b>143,294</b>	1,163,157	1,711,689
<b>Total Other Assets</b>	<b>4,193,750</b>	14,927,557	15,777,717

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

	As at 31st March 2018		As at 31st March 2017		As at 1st April 2016	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount

**12 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL**

**12.1 Authorised Share Capital**

**Equity Shares:**

Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each      **8,000,000**    **80,000,000**    8,000,000    80,000,000    8,000,000    80,000,000

**Preference Shares:**

1,20,000 11% Cumulative  
Redeemable Preference Shares  
of ₹ 100 each                              **120,000**    **12,000,000**    120,000    12,000,000    120,000    12,000,000

**8,120,000**    **92,000,000**    8,120,000    92,000,000    8,120,000    92,000,000

**12.2 Issued, Subscribed & Paid Up Share Capital**

Ordinary Shares of Rs.10/- each      **6,750,100**    **67,501,000**    6,750,100    67,501,000    6,750,100    67,501,000

**6,750,100**    **67,501,000**    6,750,100    67,501,000    6,750,100    67,501,000

**12.3 Reconciliation of the number of shares at the beginning and at the end of the year**

There has been no change/ movements in number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year.

**12.4 Terms/ Rights attached to Equity Shares :**

The Company has only one class of issued shares i.e. Ordinary Shares having par value of Rs. 10/- per share. Each holder of Ordinary Shares is entitled to one vote per share and equal right for dividend. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the ordinary shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after payment of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

**12.5 Shareholding Pattern with respect of Holding or Ultimate Holding Company**

The Company does not have any Holding Company or Ultimate Holding Company.

**12.6 Details of Equity Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company**

	As at 31st March 2018		As at 31st March 2017		As at 1st April 2016	
	No. of Shares	% Holding	No. of Shares	% Holding	No. of Shares	% Holding

**Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid**

Shree Durga Agencies Limited      2,096,925    31.07%    2,096,925    31.07%    2,096,925    31.07%

Nirvan Commercial Company  
Limited                                      1,178,028    17.45%    1,178,028    17.45%    1,178,028    17.45%

Bishnauth Investments Limited  
(Formerly:Metals Centre Limited)      545,095    8.08%    545,095    8.08%    545,095    8.08%

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

- 12.7 Aggregate number and class of shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract(s) without payment being received in cash for the period of five years immediately preceding the date as at which the Balance Sheet is prepared - Nil
- 12.8 No ordinary shares have been reserved for issue under options and contracts/ commitments for the sale of shares/ disinvestment as at the Balance Sheet date.
- 12.9 No Ordinary Shares have been bought back by the Company during the period of 5 years preceding the date as at which the Balance Sheet is prepared.
- 12.10 No securities convertible into Equity/ Preference shares have been issued by the Company during the year.
- 12.11 No calls are unpaid by any Director or Officer of the Company during the year.
- 12.12 1,20,000 11% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each are redeemable at par in two equal instalments at the end of the 19th and 20th year from date of allotment i.e. 12/03/2019 and 12/03/2020

		<b>As at 31st March 2018</b>	As at 31st March 2017	As at 1st April 2016
<b>13</b>	<b><u>OTHER EQUITY</u></b>			
	Capital Reserve	13.1 <b>1,000,000</b>	1,000,000	1,000,000
	General Reserve	13.2 <b>28,261,370</b>	28,261,370	28,261,370
	Securities Premium Account	13.3 <b>14,455,400</b>	14,455,400	14,455,400
	Retained Earnings	13.4 <b>(130,381,922)</b>	(127,204,847)	(119,643,922)
		<b>(86,665,152)</b>	(83,488,077)	(75,927,152)
<b>13.1</b>	<b><u>Capital Reserve</u></b>			
	Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>1,000,000</b>	1,000,000	1,000,000
	Balance at the end of the year	<b>1,000,000</b>	1,000,000	1,000,000
<b>13.2</b>	<b><u>General Reserve</u></b>			
	Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>28,261,370</b>	28,261,370	28,261,370
	Transfer from General Reserve	-	-	-
	Balance at the at the end of the year	<b>28,261,370</b>	28,261,370	28,261,370
<b>13.3</b>	<b><u>Securities Premium Account</u></b>			
	Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>14,455,400</b>	14,455,400	14,455,400
	Balance at the at the end of the year	<b>14,455,400</b>	14,455,400	14,455,400
<b>13.4</b>	<b><u>Retained Earnings</u></b>			
	Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>(127,204,847)</b>	(119,643,922)	(111,660,393)
	Add: Profit for the year	<b>(3,177,074)</b>	(7,560,925)	(7,983,529)
	Transfer from Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
	Balance at the end of the year	<b>(130,381,922)</b>	(127,204,847)	(119,643,922)
	Total Reserve & Surplus	<b>(86,665,152)</b>	(83,488,077)	(75,927,152)

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

		<u>As at 31st March 2018</u>	<u>As at 31st March 2017</u>	<u>As at 1st April 2016</u>
<b>14</b>	<b><u>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</u></b>			
	<b><u>BORROWINGS</u></b>			
	<b><u>PREFERENCE SHARE CAPITAL</u></b>			
	<b>Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up :</b>			
	1,20,000 11% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each fully paid-up	14.1 <b>12,000,000</b>	12,000,000	12,000,000
		<u><b>12,000,000</b></u>	<u>12,000,000</u>	<u>12,000,000</u>
<b>14.1</b>	<b><u>Terms attached to Preference shares</u></b>			
	1,20,000 11% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100 each are redeemable at par in two equal instalments at the end of the 19th and 20th year from date of allotment i.e. 12/03/2019 and 12/03/2020			
<b>15</b>	<b><u>PROVISIONS</u></b>			
	Provision for Employee Benefits			
	Provision for Leave Encashment	<b>439,836</b>	439,836	479,356
		<u><b>439,836</b></u>	<u>439,836</u>	<u>479,356</u>
<b>16</b>	<b><u>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</u></b>			
	<b><u>CURRENT BORROWINGS</u></b>			
	Loans repayable on demand			
	From Related Parties (Unsecured) #	<b>65,921,053</b>	151,579,795	218,673,522
	Book Overdraft with Banks	-	-	111,130
		<u><b>65,921,053</b></u>	<u>151,579,795</u>	<u>218,784,652</u>
<b>17</b>	<b><u>TRADE PAYABLES</u></b>			
	Trade Payables for goods			
	Total outstanding dues of creditors to micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-
	Total outstanding dues of creditor to other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	<b>5,122,547</b>	5,122,547	5,137,947
		<u><b>5,122,547</b></u>	<u>5,122,547</u>	<u>5,137,947</u>
<b>18</b>	<b><u>OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</u></b>			
	Deposits Matured but Not Claimed	<b>285,000</b>	285,000	310,000
		<u><b>285,000</b></u>	<u>285,000</u>	<u>310,000</u>
<b>19</b>	<b><u>OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES</u></b>			
	Statutory Dues Payable	<b>881,210</b>	871,189	896,206
	Payable to Staff	<b>118,005</b>	105,466	2,004,588
	Other Liabilities	<b>2,665,701</b>	2,679,623	3,081,326
		<u><b>3,664,916</b></u>	<u>3,656,277</u>	<u>5,982,120</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

	<u>For the year ended 31st March 2018</u>	<u>For the year ended 31st March 2017</u>
<b>20</b>	<b><u>REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS</u></b>	
Sale of Products		
Traded Goods	<b>37,109,808</b>	352,318
Sale of Services		
Service Income	-	34,500
	<u><b>37,109,808</b></u>	<u>386,818</u>
<b>21</b>	<b><u>OTHER INCOME</u></b>	
i) Interest Income		
On Fixed Deposits	<b>66,279</b>	125,376
On Income Tax Refund	-	10,574
ii) Other Non Operating Income		
Profit on sale of Fixed Assets (Net)	<b>30,158</b>	-
Miscellaneous Income	-	531,412
	<u><b>96,437</b></u>	<u>667,362</u>
<b>22</b>	<b><u>PURCHASE OF STOCK IN TRADE</u></b>	
Purchase of Goods Traded	-	27,400
	-	<u>27,400</u>
<b>23</b>	<b><u>CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK IN TRADE AND WORK IN PROGRESS</u></b>	
Opening Stock		
Finished Goods	<b>36,056,815</b>	36,328,326
Less: Closing Stock		
Finished Goods	<b>456,023</b>	36,056,815
<b>Changes In Inventories</b>	<u><b>35,600,792</b></u>	<u>271,511</u>
<b>24</b>	<b><u>EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE</u></b>	
Salaries & Wages	<b>1,637,800</b>	2,051,737
Contribution to Provident Funds and Others	<b>120,832</b>	127,580
Staff Welfare Expenses	<b>3,279</b>	61,047
	<u><b>1,761,911</b></u>	<u>2,240,364</u>
<b>25</b>	<b><u>DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES</u></b>	
On Tangible Assets	<b>65,739</b>	221,440
	<u><b>65,739</b></u>	<u>221,440</u>



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

	For the year ended 31st March 2018	For the year ended 31st March 2017
<b>26 OTHER EXPENSES</b>		
Rent	446,070	63,443
Repair & Maintenance - Buildings/Godowns	-	16,884
Insurance Expenses	5,153	14,374
Rates & Taxes	798,455	2,650,458
Advertisement	32,298	33,364
Carriage Freight & Packing Expenses	-	500
Commission Paid	84,746	-
Legal & Professional Charges	486,732	1,583,751
Power & Fuel (including Electricity)	64,406	63,125
Printing & Stationery	73,618	107,751
Telephone Expenses	31,426	90,611
Tour, Travelling & Conveyance	173,691	376,739
Payment to Auditors		
As Audit Fees	120,000	300,000
As Tax Audit Fees	60,000	60,000
Miscellaneous Expenses	578,283	493,389
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,954,878</b>	<b>5,854,390</b>
<b>27 TAX EXPENSE</b>		
Current Tax	-	-
Income Tax for Earlier Year	-	-
Deferred Tax	-	-
	-	-
<b>27.1 Reconciliation of estimated Income tax expense at Indian statutory Income tax rate to income tax expense reported in statement of Total Comprehensive Income</b>		
	<b>31/Mar/18</b>	<b>31/Mar/17</b>
Profit / (loss) from before income tax expense	<b>(3,177,074)</b>	<b>(7,560,925)</b>
Indian Statutory Income Tax rate*	<b>25.00%</b>	<b>29.00%</b>
Estimated Income Tax Expense	-	-
Tax effect of adjustments to reconcile expected Income tax expense to reported Income tax expense		
Tax payable at different rates & other	-	-
	-	-
Income tax expense in Statement of Profit & Loss	-	-
<b>28 Earning per Shares</b>		
Nominal Value of Equity Shares (Rs.)	<b>10.00</b>	10.00
Profit attributed to the Equity shareholders of the Company (after Cumulative Dividend to Preference Shareholders)	<b>(4,497,074)</b>	<b>(8,880,925)</b>
Weighted average number of equity shares	<b>6,750,100</b>	6,750,100
Basis and diluted earning per shares (Rs.)	<b>(0.67)</b>	<b>(1.32)</b>
There are no dilutive equity shares in the Company.		

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

**29 Contingent Liabilities :**

- a) 11% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares - arrear dividend from 01.04.2002 to 31.03.2018 ₹ 2,11,19,812/- (from 01.04.2002 to 31.03.2017 - ₹ 1,97,99,812/-).
- b) (i) One Case is filed against the company at Saket Court, New Delhi. Management is hopeful that the outcome of this case will be in favour of the company, hence no provision is required.
- (ii) A case has been filed by a shareholder seeking certain documents from the Company at Bankshall Court, Kolkata. No financial liability of the company would arise in the said case.
- c) Bank Guarantee - ₹ 3,68,690/- (and as on 31.3.2017 - ₹ 3,68,690/-)

**30 Managerial Remuneration :**

(Amount in ₹)

<u>Remuneration to Managing Director</u>	<b>2017-2018</b>	2016-17
Salary (includes Perquisites and others)	<b>921,000.00</b>	871,019.00
Company's contribution to Provident, Superannuation and Gratuity Funds	<b>84,960.00</b>	80,677.00
	<b>1,005,960.00</b>	951,696.00

**31 Quantitative Information For The Year Ended 31st March, 2018 :**

**Details of Traded Goods**

Particulars	Units	2017-2018		2016-2017	
		Qty.	Amount (₹)	Qty.	Amount (₹)
Opening Stock					
Office Automation Products	Nos	<b>153</b>	<b>36,056,815</b>	153	36,328,326
Purchases					
Office Automation Products	Nos	-	-	29	27,400
Sales					
Office Automation Products	Nos	<b>138</b>	<b>37,109,808</b>	37	352,318
Closing Stock					
Office Automation Products	Nos	<b>15</b>	<b>456,023</b>	145	36,056,815

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

**32** In the opinion of the management all current assets as at 31st March, 2018 including loans and advances, deposits and trade receivables have a value on realization in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amounts at which they have been stated in the Balance Sheet of the company as at that date.

**33** Based on the information available with the company, the balance due to Micro and Small enterprises, as defined under the Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act, 2006) is ₹ Nil (P.Y. ₹ Nil). Further, no interest during the year has been paid or payable under the terms of the MSMED Act, 2006.

The above information regarding Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company. This has been relied upon by the Auditors.

**34** i) The Company has received Order Under Section 143(3)/147 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the financial year 2004-05 in which certain disallowances were made by the income tax department while computing the tax liability of the company and accordingly demand of ₹ 2.75 Crore has been raised by the Authority. But an appeal has been preferred by the Company with CIT(Appeals) for defending the case and management is hoping that the case will be decided in the favour of the company so no provision has been made in regard to demand raised by the Income Tax Department.

ii) The Company has received Order Under Section 143(3)/263/143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the financial year 2010-11 in which certain disallowances were made by the income tax department while computing the tax liability of the company and accordingly demand of ₹ 1.50 Lacs has been raised by the Authority. But an appeal has been preferred by the Company with CIT(Appeals) for defending the case and management is hoping that the case will be decided in the favour of the company so no provision has been made in regard to demand raised by the Income Tax Department.

iii) The Company has received Order Under Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the financial year 2013-14 in which Ld. DCIT has not given Tax Credit (TDS) of Rs. 3.26 lacs. An appeal has been preferred by the Company with CIT(Appeals) to claim tax credit as mentioned above.

**35** Related Party Transaction :

- a) Key Managerial Personnel (KMP): Mr. V. Vanchi , Mr. S.K. Jalan, Mr. N. Choudhary (CFO)
- b) Relatives of Key Managerial Personnel (KMP): Mrs. V. Vanchi
- c) Associates :- Shree Durga Agencies Limited
- d) Enterprises over which KMP or Relatives of KMP exercises significant influence:
  - Kilburn Chemicals Limited
  - Nirvan Commercial Co. Limited
  - Supriya Finance Limited
  - Pushpdant Vyapaar Private Limited
  - Arham Vyapaar Private Limited
  - Ana Vincom Private Limited
  - Maryada Advisory Services Private Limited
  - Sandeep Investments Limited

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

e) Transactions & Outstanding Balances for the year 2016-17 with Related Parties:

(Amount in ₹)

Name of the Party	Nature of Transaction	Volume of Transaction		Outstanding as on	
		2017-18	2016-17	31.03.18	31.03.17
Mr V.Vanchi	Remuneration	<b>1,005,960.00</b>	9,51,696.00	<b>58,706.00</b>	47,962.00
Mr. N. Choudhary	Remuneration	<b>4,08,960.00</b>	4,08,960.00	<b>31,974.00</b>	30,179.00
Mrs. V.Vanchi	Rent	<b>2,88,000.00</b>	2,88,000.00	<b>21,600.00</b>	21,600.00
Shree Durga Agencies Limited	Loan (Taken)	<b>17,36,000.00</b>	20,40,000.00	<b>5,35,19,403.00</b>	11,56,95,400.00
	Loan (Repaid)	<b>6,39,11,997.00</b>	2,57,20,800.00		
Kilburn Chemicals Limited	Loan (Taken)	--	--		
	Loan –Repaid	<b>5,00,000.00</b>	2,75,672.00	<b>1,24,01,650.00</b>	1,29,01,650.00
Pushpdant Vyapaar Private Limited	Loan (Taken)	--	24,65,000.00		
	Loan –Repaid	<b>2,29,82,745.00</b>	2,31,82,255.00	--	2,29,82,745.00
Araham Vyapaar Private Limited	Loan (Taken)	--	2,00,000.00	--	--
	Loan –Repaid	--	2,00,000.00		

f) The management certifies that there were no other payments to key management personnel or their relatives.

g) Provision to be made with regard to Outstanding Amount : ₹ Nil

**36** Loans and Advances of ` 1,42,59,512/- (P.Y. ` 4,64,73,507/-) represent the amount advanced in the normal course of operations to sustain and grow the Company's sales and after-sales service activities through its dealer distribution network. The management is of opinion that all these amounts are good and is confident of its recovery and accordingly feels that no provision for the same is required at this stage.

**37** Debtors outstanding over six months include ` 11,97,997/- (P.Y. ` 59,18,220/-) representing amounts receivable against sale of products in earlier years wherein payments are delayed on account of technical issues, which the company is trying to resolve. In the opinion of the management, these amounts are good and fully recoverable and therefore no provision is considered necessary against these dues at this stage.

**38** Balance of Trade Receivables and Trade Payables are subject to confirmation.

**39** Balance with Canara Bank (A/c No. 21951) is subject to confirmation.

**40** As there is no reasonable certainty over sufficient future taxable income of the Company against which deferred tax assets can be realized, no further deferred tax assets have been recognized by the Company.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018**

(Amount in ₹)

**41** First time adoption of IND AS

These financial statements, for the year ended March 31, 2018, are the first the Company has prepared in accordance with Ind AS. For periods up to and including the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principle in India (Indian GAAP). Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS applicable for period ending on March 31, 2018, together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company's opening statement of financial position was prepared as at April 01, 2016, the Company's date of transition to Ind AS.

As per our report of even date

For **Rakesh Sethia & Co.**

*Chartered Accountants*

**CA Rakesh Sethia**

Proprietor

Membership No. 063487

Firm Reg. No. 327065E

Place : Kolkata

Date : May 26, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**V. Vanchi**

*Managing Director*

DIN-00015985

**S. K. Jalan**

*Director*

DIN-00015836

**N. Chaudhri**

Chief Financial Officer

*If undelivered please return to :*

**MAHESWARI DATAMATICS PVT. LTD.**

Unit : Kilburn Office Automation Limited

23, R.N. Mukherjee Road, 5th Floor

Kolkata - 700 001